274  H04L9/32S5P with partial message recovery

275  H04L9/32T using time stamps or public key certificates

Appendix B: Additional Figures and Tables

Country before 1990 1990-1994 1995-99 2000-2005 Total

US 85 109 594 771 1559

  Germany 17 14 68 202 301

  France 23 23 60 100 206

  UK 17 3 30 86 136

  Other EU countries 18 18 120 260 416

EU27 total 75 58 278 648 1059

Japan 24 25 129 219 397

Rest of world 8 4 28 72 112

Overall 192 196 1029 1710 3127

Country before 1990 1990-1994 1995-99 2000-2005 Total

US 44.3% 55.6% 57.7% 45.1% 49.9%

  Germany 8.9% 7.1% 6.6% 11.8% 9.6%

  France 12.0% 11.7% 5.8% 5.8% 6.6%

  UK 8.9% 1.5% 2.9% 5.0% 4.3%

  Other EU countries 9.4% 9.2% 11.7% 15.2% 13.3%

EU27 total 39.1% 29.6% 27.0% 37.9% 33.9%

Japan 12.5% 12.8% 12.5% 12.8% 12.7%

Rest of world 4.2% 2.0% 2.7% 4.2% 3.6%

Source: our computations, see text for details.

*245 documents have more than one applicant but in all cases the applicants are from the same country.

3,127 EPO patent documents*

Table B.1: Time evolution of EPO financial patents by region of the patentee

Number with priority year equal to

Shares with priority year equal to

Country before 1990 1990-1994 1995-99 after 2000 Total*

US 392 1829 283 1040 3544

  Germany 15 16 6 6 43

  France 19 27 12 6 64

  UK 21 26 12 12 71

  Other EU countries 11 52 8 42 113

EU27 total 66 121 38 66 291

JP 179 144 51 75 449

Rest of world 23 90 16 73 202

Overall* 660 2184 388 1254 4486

Country before 1990 1990-1994 1995-99 after 2000 Total

US 59.4% 83.7% 72.9% 82.9% 79.0%

  Germany 2.3% 0.7% 1.5% 0.5% 1.0%

  France 2.9% 1.2% 3.1% 0.5% 1.4%

  UK 3.2% 1.2% 3.1% 1.0% 1.6%

  Other EU countries 1.7% 2.4% 2.1% 3.3% 2.5%

EU27 total 10.0% 5.5% 9.8% 5.3% 6.5%

JP 27.1% 6.6% 13.1% 6.0% 10.0%

Rest of world 3.5% 4.1% 4.1% 5.8% 4.5%

Source: PATSTAT October 2007

Table B.2: Time evolution of US financial patents by region of the patentee

Shares with priority year equal to

*292 documents have more than one applicant but in almost all cases the applicants are from the same country.